
Republic Of the Philippines

DEPARTIVIENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Philippine Atmospheric, Geoptrysical and Astronomical
Services Administration (PAGASA) ®

®^co..a ceum^s

PAGASA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (PBAC)

Resolution No, 20231090

Resolution Recommending Acceptance of Lowest Price Quotation;
and Recommending Award aind Approval

WHEREAS, the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration
(PAGASA), through the PAGASA  Bids and Awards Committee,  posted the Notice to Bidders
(NTB) on 04 December 2023 at the PAGASA Website and  PAGASA Bulletin  Board,  notifying
all interested bidders of the Agency's resort to Alternative Mode of Procurement through Direct
Contracting under the Rule XVI, Section 50 Of the revised IRR Of RA9184 for the prociirement
Of the  prtyect "Procurement  Of  lnternet  Access  Services  and  JPVPN  Transport'  described
hereunder, with its corresponding Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), under the reference,
P.R. No. 2023-104581  EPA / I.a. No. 2023405 DC, to wit:

PARTICULARS ABC ContractDuration

Procurement of lntomet Access Services and Php2,861,988.00 360cdlpvpN Transport

WHEREAS,  Appendix 21  of RA9184,  re:  Guidelines on the  Procurement of Water,  Electricity,
Telecommunications and lntemct Service Providers and Section 5 of RA9184 defines goods as
referring to all .Items, supplies, materials and general support services which may be needed in
the  transaction  of  public  business  or  in  the  pursuit  of  any  government  undertaking.  Such
definition  necessarily  includes the procurement of internet service  providers and  public utility
services, such as water, electricfty and telecommunication services;

WHEREAS,  in response to the invitation on 04 December 2023,  Converge Information and
Communications  Technology  (ICT)  Solutions,  lnc.  accepted  the  invitation  and  on   12
December 2023, the schedule for the submission of the tender documents for the Project timely
submitted  its price quotations and other pertinent documents in accordance with the specific
requirements of the Project:  and the same was accepted  by the  PAGASA Bids and Awards
Committee,  having complied with the preliminary evaluation of bids.  its price quotation for the
jmplementatien Of the PTQject js summarized as follows:

Name of Bidder Price Quotation(as"Read") Remarks

CONVERGE let SOLUTI0NS, lNC. php2,eel,988.oo LPQ

WHEREAS,  the  report on the detalled  evaluation  of the  bids  conducted  by the TWG
a        resulted in the following:

/.

\         9c)• Name of Bidder Price Quotation(as"CaJCLLlated" ) Remarks

CONVERGE lot SOLUTIONS, lNC. Php2,861,988.00 LRPQ

WHEFtEAS,    upon   careful   examination,   validation   and   verification   Of   Col\lvERGE   ICT
SOLUTIONS, lNC. tender documents,  including the evaluation report submitted by the ll^/G,
the Committee tias  determined that,  Converge lcT SolifroTrs,  lnc.  has  complied  \^wh all the
criteria  and  was   responsive  on   all   requirements  and  conditions  specified   in  the   Bidding
Documents. Hence, it was moved and duly seconded that Converge lcT Solutions, lnc. lowest
price quotation be accepted accordingly, thereby recommending that award of the contract to
Converge lcT Solutions, Inc. for the implementation Of the above Project.

Page 1 Of 2
BAC Reso. No. 2023en - Reso]ulon Recommending Accepfaitce Of Low/est Price Qiiotation (LPQ);

Reeommending Award and Approval
Procurement of liitemct Access Services and lpvF'N Transport



Rapubljc of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical
Services Adminjstratjon (PAGASA)

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing, We, the Members Of the Bids and
Awards Commit(ee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

a) to  RECOMMEND,  the  acceptance  of  Converge  lcT  Solutions,  [nc.,  Lowest  Price

Puqualton lo.r the. prrtyyect uprocurement Of lnternet Aeeess Services and IPVPN Transporf'
in   the   total   calculated   amount   of   TWO   MILLION   EIGHT   HUNDRED   S]XTY-ONE
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTYIEIGHT PESOS ONLY (Php2,861,988.00);

b) to RECOMMEND, further, the award of contract to Converge lot Solutions, lnc., for the
implementation Of the above-entided Project; and

c)  to RECOMMEND, finally the APPROVAL, Of the foregoing findings and I.ecommendations.

RESOLVED, this  27th day  of December 2023  at the Amihan  Conference  Rcom,  2nd  Floor
PAGASA  Main  Building,  Science  Garden  Complex,  Senator Miriam  Defensor  Santiago  Ave.,
Brgy. Central, Quezon Cfty.

cR,stffi#
Member

CTORES

PPROV

NATHANIE
Administrat

/DISAPPROVED:

Approved on:

/`
BONIFACIO

T. SERVANDO, Ph.D.

0   4    JAM    2024

Note: . Did not particlpate or on Crmclal Business

* SHARON JULIET M. ARRUEJ0

Member

:7AI#E(oT¥AI#,
Chairperson

LASI Ph.D'

Page 2 of 2
BAC Rceo. No, 202sO90 - Resolution RecommendiTig Acoep€ance of Lo`veet Price Qtlofation q.PQ);

Fteoomrnending Award and Approval
Procurement of lntemet Access Services and lpvF.N Transport


